Expected return on plan assets 7.50% 7.50%

Salary escalation 5.00% 5.00%

Attrition

- Below 44 years 2.00% 2.00%

- 44 years and above 1.00% 1.00%

98  |  Yuken India Limited

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2018

All amounts are in H lakhs, unless otherwise stated

	 Note:
a	 The Company is estimated to contribute H 146.55 lakhs (March 2017: H 130.55 lakhs) towards gratuity funds during the next year.

b	 Details of fund assets which are managed by an insurance company have not been disclosed since the details have not been provided

by them.

c	 The assumptions were developed by management with the assistance of independent actuaries. Discount factors are determined close

to each year-end by reference to market yields of government bonds that have terms to maturity approximating to the terms of the

gratuity obligation. Other assumptions are based on current actuarial benchmarks and management’s historical experience.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption is as shown below :
Particulars As at

31 March 2018
As at

31 March 2017
Impact of change in the discount rate
Impact due to increase of 1%  (29.48)  (27.86)
Impact due to decrease of 1%  34.17  32.40
Impact of change in the salary growth rate
Impact due to increase of 1%  34.18  30.35
Impact due to decrease of 1%  (29.89)  (27.12)
Impact of change in the attrition rate
Impact due to increase of 50%  5.67  4.33
Impact due to decrease of 50%  (5.19)  (4.75)
Impact of change in the mortality rate
Impact due to increase of 10%  0.30  0.25
Impact due to decrease of 10%  (0.30)  (0.25)

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that

the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

There is no change in the method of valuation for the prior periods.

Effect of plan on entity's future cash flows
The Company has purchased an insurance policy to provide for payment of gratuity to the employees. Every year, the insurance company

carries out a funding valuation based on the latest employee data provided by the Company. Any deficit in the assets arising as a result of

[…]

Prior period adjustment on account of provision for tax of earlier years  (38.60)  (38.60)

Restated Equity under previous GAAP  5,440.32  5,410.85

Adjustments on account of:

Fair valuation of investment in equity instruments through OCI 7  (94.63)  (94.63)

Reversal of provision for proposed dividend 6  -   36.11

Measurement of financial liabilities at amortised cost 9  23.10  3.84

Measurement of forward contracts at mark to market valuation 5  (2.26)  (0.23)

Accounting for financial guarantee to subsidiaries 8  6.80  6.80

Deferred tax impact on above adjustments 1  27.83  27.21

Subtotal  (39.16)  (20.90)

Equity under Ind AS  5,401.16  5,389.95

Note 48 - First time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

CORPORATE
OVERVIEW

MANAGEMENT
REPORTS

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2017-18  |  101

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2018

All amounts are in H lakhs, unless otherwise stated

Particulars Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  6,886.75  -   6,886.75
Capital work-in-progress  379.61  -   379.61
Other intangible assets   51.38  -   51.38
Investment Property  1.88  -   1.88
Financial assets
(i) Investments 7,8  445.42  (87.83)  357.59
(ii) Loans  7.49  -   7.49
(iii) Other financial assets  3.49  -   3.49
Other non-current assets  26.55  -   26.55

 7,802.57  (87.83)  7,714.74
Current assets
Inventories  3,282.03  -   3,282.03
Financial assets
(i) Trade receivables  5,968.54  -   5,968.54
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  27.90  -   27.90
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  30.31  -   30.31
(iv) Loans  4.20  -   4.20
(v) Other financial assets  195.21  -   195.21
Current tax assets (net)  212.18  (38.60)  173.58
Other current assets 5  541.92  (0.83)  541.09

 10,262.29  (39.43)  10,222.86
TOTAL ASSETS  18,064.86  (127.26)  17,937.60

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  300.00  -   300.00
Other equity 11  5,149.45  (59.50)  5,089.95

 5,449.45  (59.50)  5,389.95
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  1,223.59  -   1,223.59
(ii) Other financial liabilities 9  1,000.00  (70.50)  929.50

Provisions  90.40  -   90.40
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 1  434.37  (27.21)  407.16

 2,748.36  (97.71)  2,650.65
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  4,228.62  -   4,228.62
(ii) Trade payables  3,871.03  -   3,871.03
(iii) Other financial liabilities 9,5  1,059.47  66.06  1,125.53

Provisions 6  353.04  (36.11)  316.93
Current tax liabilities (net)  10.81  -   10.81
Other current liabilities  344.08  -   344.08

 9,867.05  29.95  9,897.00
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  18,064.86  (127.26)  17,937.60

	 * The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Note 48 - First time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

C2	 Reconciliation of assets and liabilities presented in the Balance Sheet prepared as per Previous GAAP and as per Ind AS as at 1 April
2016 is as follows:

102  |  Yuken India Limited

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2018

All amounts are in H lakhs, unless otherwise stated

Particulars Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  5,377.37  -   5,377.37
Capital work-in-progress  242.91  -   242.91
Other intangible assets   70.23  -   70.23
Investment Property  1.88  -   1.88
Financial assets
(i) Investments 7,8  946.42  (87.83)  858.59
(ii) Loans  522.35  -   522.35
(iii) Other financial assets  9.54  -   9.54
Other non-current assets  5.79  -   5.79

 7,176.49  (87.83)  7,088.66
Current assets
Inventories  3,109.08  -   3,109.08
Financial assets
(i) Trade receivables  5,658.73  -   5,658.73
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  32.51  -   32.51
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  41.74  -   41.74
(iv) Loans  266.66  -   266.66
(v) Other financial assets  225.98  -   225.98
Current tax assets (net)  211.54  (38.60)  172.94
Other current assets 5  1,844.67  (4.24)  1,840.43
TOTAL ASSETS  11,390.91  (42.84)  11,348.07

 18,567.40  (130.67)  18,436.73

Note 48 - First time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

C3	 Reconciliation of assets and liabilities presented in the Balance Sheet prepared as per Previous GAAP and as per Ind AS as at 31
March 2017 is as follows:

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  300.00  -   300.00
Other equity 10  5,178.92  (77.76)  5,101.16

 5,478.92  (77.76)  5,401.16
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  1,461.79  -   1,461.79
(ii) Other financial liabilities 9  1,011.30  (89.78)  921.52

Provisions  102.92  -   102.92
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 1  30.91  (27.83)  3.08

 2,606.92  (117.61)  2,489.31
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  4,575.75  -   4,575.75
(ii) Trade payables  3,699.49  -   3,699.49
(iii) Other financial liabilities 9,5  1,545.18  64.70  1,609.88

Provisions  308.59  -   308.59
Current tax liabilities (net)  36.43  -   36.43
Other current liabilities  316.12  -   316.12

 10,481.56  64.70  10,546.26
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  18,567.40  (130.67)  18,436.73

	 * The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

CORPORATE
OVERVIEW

MANAGEMENT
REPORTS

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2017-18  |  103

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2018

All amounts are in H lakhs, unless otherwise stated

Particulars Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
INCOME

Revenue from operations 4  19,379.94  2,190.64  21,570.57

Other income 9  168.62  66.66  235.28

TOTAL  19,548.56  2,257.30  21,805.85

EXPENSES

Cost of materials consumed  9,205.01  -   9,205.01

Purchases of stock-in-trade  922.38  -   922.38

Changes in inventories of finished goods,work-in-
progress and stock-in-trade

 (218.14)  -   (218.14)

Excise duty on sale of products 4  -   2,190.64  2,190.64

Employee benefits expense 3  2,901.06  (47.43)  2,853.63

Finance cost 9  581.83  47.40  629.23

Depreciation and amortisation expense  387.72  -   387.72

Other expenses 5  5,767.19  2.03  5,769.22

TOTAL  19,547.05  2,192.64  21,739.69

Profit before tax and exceptional items  1.51  64.66  66.16

Exceptional items  (328.23)  -   (328.23)

Profit/(loss) before tax  (326.72)  64.66  (262.07)

Tax expense:

Current tax  47.25  -   47.25

Deferred tax credit 1  (403.44)  15.05  (388.39)

Profit after tax  29.47  49.61  79.07

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified
to profit or loss in subsequent periods :

Re-measurement losses in defined benefit plans 2  -   47.43  47.43

Income tax effect 1,2  -   (15.68)  (15.68)

Net other comprehensive income not to be reclassified

to profit or loss in subsequent periods

 -   31.75  31.75

Other comprehensive income, net of tax  -   31.75  31.75

Total comprehensive income for the year  29.47  17.86  47.32

	 * The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

C5	 Reconciliation of cash flow statement for the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Net cash generated from operating activities  714.04  -   714.04

Net used in investing activities  (1,087.49)  -   (1,087.49)

Net cash generated from financing activities  379.12  -   379.12

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  5.67  5.67

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  27.90  -   27.90

[…]

Note 51- Financial risk management (Contd.)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2018

All amounts are in H lakhs, unless otherwise stated

Sensitivity
The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the H against the relevant foreign currencies. 1% is the

sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment

of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated

monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates, with all other variables held constant.

A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where H strengthens 1% against the relevant currency. For a 1% weakening

of H against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Particulars Increase
31 March 2018

Decrease
31 March 2018

Increase
31 March 2017

Decrease
31 March 2017

Sensitivity

INR/USD  (7.39)  7.39  (0.77)  0.77

INR/EURO  0.02  (0.02)  0.12  (0.12)

INR/JPY  0.08  (0.08)  0.05  (0.05)

INR/GBP  0.04  (0.04)  0.04  (0.04)

Derivative financial instruments
The Company holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward contracts to mitigate the risk of changes in exchange

rates on foreign currency exposures. The counterparty for these contracts is generally a bank or a financial institution. These derivative

financial instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets or inputs that are directly or in

directly observable in the marketplace.

The following table gives details in respect of outstanding foreign exchange forward contracts

Particulars 31 March 2018 31 March 2017

[…]

109, Financial Instruments, to financial assets and financial liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions was obtained at the

time of initially accounting for those transactions.

	 The Group has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109, Financial Instruments, prospectively from the date of

transition to Ind AS.

C	 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
	 Ind AS 101, First-time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards, requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and

cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS as at the periods specified

below.

164  |  Yuken India Limited

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2018

All amounts are in H lakhs, unless otherwise stated

Note 40 - First time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

Particulars Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  7,286.18  -   7,286.18
Capital work-in-progress  355.77  -   355.77
Other intangible assets   51.92  -   51.92
Investment Property  1.88  -   1.88
Goodwill arising on consolidation  35.61  -   35.61
Financial assets

(i) Investments 7  434.67  (94.63)  340.03
(ii) Loans  7.49  -   7.49
(iii) Other financial assets  6.22  -   6.22

Other non-current assets  46.25  -   46.25
 8,225.98  (94.63)  8,131.35

Current assets
Inventories  3,444.60  -   3,444.60
Financial assets

(i) Trade receivables  5,987.74  -   5,987.74
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  31.45  -   31.45
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above  30.31  -   30.31
(iv) Loans  6.48  -   6.48
(v) Other financial assets  219.13  -   219.13

Current tax assets (net)  235.41  (38.60)  196.81
Other current assets 5  498.12  (0.83)  497.29

 10,453.24  (39.43)  10,413.81
TOTAL ASSETS  18,679.22  (134.06)  18,545.16

C2	 Reconciliation of assets and liabilities presented in the Balance Sheet prepared as per Previous GAAP and as per Ind AS as at 1 April
2016 is as follows:

Particulars Note As at
31 March 2017

As at
01 April 2016

Total Equity as per previous GAAP  4,941.92  5,443.10

Prior period adjustment on account of provision for tax of earlier years  (38.60)  (38.60)

Restated Equity under previous GAAP  4,903.32  5,404.50

Adjustments on account of:

Fair valuation of investment in equity instruments through OCI 7  (94.63)  (94.63)

Reversal of provision for proposed dividend 6  -   36.11

Measurement of financial liabilities at amortised cost 8  23.10  3.84

Measurement of forward contracts at mark to market valuation 5  (2.26)  (0.23)

Deferred tax impact on above adjustments 1  30.24  29.64

Subtotal  (43.55)  (25.27)

Equity under Ind AS  4,859.77  5,379.23

C1	 Reconciliation of other equity
	 The Group has also prepared a reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016 under the previous GAAP with the equity as

reported in these financial statements under Ind AS, that reflect the impact of Ind AS on the components of Consolidated Balance Sheet

which is presented below:

CORPORATE
OVERVIEW

MANAGEMENT
REPORTS

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2017-18  |  165

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2018

All amounts are in H lakhs, unless otherwise stated

Particulars Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  300.00  -   300.00
Other equity 9  5,143.10  (63.87)  5,079.23

 5,443.10  (63.87)  5,379.23
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  1,223.59  -   1,223.59
(ii) Other financial liabilities 8  1,000.00  (70.50)  929.50

Provisions  129.09  -   129.09
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 1  464.96  (29.64)  435.32

 2,817.64  (100.14)  2,717.50
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  4,544.86  -   4,544.86
(ii) Trade payables  4,050.85  -   4,050.85
(iii) Other financial liabilities 8,5  1,082.36  66.06  1,148.42

Provisions 6  341.96  (36.11)  305.85
Current tax liabilities (net)  27.90  -   27.90
Other current liabilities  370.55  -   370.55

 10,418.48  29.95  10,448.43
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  18,679.22  (134.06)  18,545.16

	 * The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Note 40 - First time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

Particulars Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  7,647.85  -   7,647.85
Capital work-in-progress  241.31  -   241.31
Other intangible assets   113.77  -   113.77
Investment property  1.88  -   1.88
Goodwill arising on consolidation  35.61  -   35.61
Financial assets
(i) Investments 7  467.49  (94.63)  372.86
(ii) Loans  9.02  -   9.02
(iii) Other financial assets  38.84  -   38.84
Other non-current assets  25.49  -   25.49

 8,581.26  (94.63)  8,486.63
Current assets
Inventories  3,629.02  -   3,629.02
Financial assets
(i) Trade receivables  6,346.29  -   6,346.29
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  37.39  -   37.39
(iii) Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents  41.74  -   41.74
(iv) Loans  13.50  -   13.50
(v) Other financial assets  200.98  -   200.98
Current tax assets(net)  231.96  (38.60)  193.36
Other current assets 5  492.14  (4.24)  487.90

 10,993.02  (42.84)  10,950.18
TOTAL ASSETS  19,574.28  (137.47)  19,436.81

C3	 Reconciliation of assets and liabilities presented in the Balance Sheet prepared as per Previous GAAP and as per Ind AS as at 31
March 2017 is as follows:

166  |  Yuken India Limited

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2018

All amounts are in H lakhs, unless otherwise stated

Note 40 - First time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

Particulars Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  300.00  -   300.00
Other equity 9  4,641.92  (82.15)  4,559.77

 4,941.92  (82.15)  4,859.77
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings  1,461.79  -   1,461.79
(ii) Other financial liabilities 8,5  1,012.69  (89.78)  922.91

Provisions  166.18  -   166.18
Deferred tax liabilities (net) 1  65.31  (30.24)  35.08

 2,705.97  (120.02)  2,585.96
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings  4,893.24  -   4,893.24
(ii) Trade payables  4,671.74  -   4,671.74
(iii) Other financial liabilities 8  1,546.48  64.70  1,611.18

Provisions  363.60  -   363.60
Current tax liabilities (net)  58.61  -   58.61
Other current liabilities  392.71  -   392.71

 11,926.38  64.70  11,991.08
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  19,574.28  (137.47)  19,436.81

	 * The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Particulars Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
INCOME

Revenue from operations 4  20,845.36  2,374.47  23,219.83

Other income 8  132.32  66.67  198.99

TOTAL  20,977.68  2,441.14  23,418.82

EXPENSES

Cost of materials consumed  9,368.53  -   9,368.53

Purchases of stock-in-trade  922.38  -   922.38

Changes in inventories of finished goods,work-in-
progress and stock-in-trade

 (396.70)  -   (396.70)

Excise duty on sale of products 4  -   2,374.47  2,374.47

Employee benefits expense 3  3,553.09  (30.30)  3,522.79

Finance cost 8  620.87  47.40  668.27

Depreciation and amortisation expense  538.64  -   538.64

Other expenses 5  6,912.25  2.08  6,914.33

TOTAL  21,519.06  2,393.65  23,912.71

Profit/(Loss)before tax and exceptional items  (541.38)  47.49  (493.89)

Exceptional items  (328.23)  -   328.23

Profit/(loss) before tax  (869.61)  47.49  (822.12)

Tax expense:

Current tax  66.31  -   66.31

Deferred tax credit 1  (399.59)  9.74  (389.85)

Profit/(Loss) after tax  (536.33)  37.75  (498.58)

C4	 Reconciliation of profit or loss presented in the Statement of Profit and Loss prepared as per Previous GAAP and as per Ind AS as at
31 March 2017 is as follows:

CORPORATE
OVERVIEW

MANAGEMENT
REPORTS

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2017-18  |  167

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2018

All amounts are in H lakhs, unless otherwise stated

Note 40 - First time adoption of Ind AS (Contd.)

Particulars Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Share of profit/(loss) of associates 34.07  -   34.07
Profit/(loss) for the year  (502.26)  37.75  (464.51)
Other comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified
to profit or loss in subsequent periods:
Re-measurement losses in defined benefit plans 2  -   30.30  30.30
Income tax effect 1,2  -   (10.38)  (10.38)
Net other comprehensive income not to be
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

 -   19.92  19.92

Other comprehensive income, net of tax  -   19.92  19.92
Total comprehensive income for the year  (502.26)  17.83  (484.43)

	 * The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

C5	 Reconciliation of cash flow statement for the year ended 31 March 2017
Particulars Note Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Net cash generated from operating activities  890.87  -   890.87
Net cash used in investing activities  (1,225.20)  -   (1,225.20)
Net cash generated from financing activities  341.32  -   341.32
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  7.00  7.00
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  31.45  -   31.45

[…]

Note 43- Financial risk management (Contd.)

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2018

All amounts are in H lakhs, unless otherwise stated

Sensitivity
The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the H against the relevant foreign currencies. 1% is the
sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment
of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates, with all other variables held constant.
A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where H strengthens 1% against the relevant currency. For a 1% weakening
of H against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Particulars Increase
31 March 2018

Decrease
31 March 2018

Increase
31 March 2017

Decrease
31 March 2017

Sensitivity

INR/USD  (7.39)  7.39  (0.77)  0.77

INR/EURO  0.02  (0.02)  0.12  (0.12)

INR/JPY  0.08  (0.08)  0.05  (0.05)

INR/GBP  0.04  (0.04)  0.04  (0.04)

Derivative financial instruments
The Group holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward contracts to mitigate the risk of changes in exchange rates
on foreign currency exposures. The counterparty for these contracts is generally a bank or a financial institution. These derivative financial
instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets or inputs that are directly or in directly
observable in the marketplace.

The following table gives details in respect of outstanding foreign exchange forward contracts

Particulars 31 March 2018 31 March 2017